

No. 07-440

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WALTER ALLEN ROTHGERY,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

GILLESPIE COUNTY, TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

ANDREA MARSH  
HARRY WILLIAMS IV  
TEXAS FAIR DEFENSE  
PROJECT  
510 South Congress Ave.,  
Suite 208  
Austin, TX 78704  
(512) 637-5220

WILLIAM CHRISTIAN  
GRAVES, DOUGHERTY,  
HEARON & MOODY, P.C.  
401 Congress Ave., Suite 2200  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 480-5600

SETH P. WAXMAN  
CRAIG GOLDBLATT  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIELLE SPINELLI  
JOEL MILLAR  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 663-6000

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THOSE OF OTHER FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS AND STATE COURTS OF LAST RESORT .....	2
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With The Decisions Of The Third, Sixth, And Eleventh Circuits .....	3
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With The Decisions Of State Courts Of Last Resort.....	5
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S ANALYSIS CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THIS COURT’S SIXTH AMENDMENT PRECEDENT .....	7
III. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S “PROSECUTORIAL INVOLVEMENT” TEST THREATENS BASIC SIXTH AMENDMENT VALUES AND WILL PERSIST UNLESS CORRECTED BY THIS COURT .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bradford v. State</i> , 927 S.W.2d 329 (Ark. 1996) .....	7
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977) .....	8
<i>Fleming v. Kemp</i> , 837 F.2d 940 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	5
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 602 (1972) .....	2
<i>Matteo v. Superintendent, SCI Albion</i> , 171 F.3d 877 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	4, 5
<i>McGee v. Estelle</i> , 625 F.2d 1206 (5th Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986) .....	8, 9
<i>Mitzel v. Tate</i> , 267 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2001).....	3, 4
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	2
<i>O’Kelley v. State</i> , 604 S.E.2d 509 (Ga. 2004).....	5, 6, 10
<i>Owen v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 1992).....	3, 7
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988).....	2
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) .....	10
<i>State v. Barrow</i> , 359 S.E.2d 844 (W. Va. 1987) .....	7
<i>State v. Garris</i> , 713 N.E.2d 1135 (Ohio Ct. App. 1998) .....	4
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 380 N.W.2d 420 (Iowa 1986).....	6
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 390 S.E.2d 43 (Ga. 1990).....	5
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 645 A.2d 111 (N.J. 1994) .....	7
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984).....	9

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. VI .....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Const. art. V, § 18(b).....	2

### RULES

Ohio R. Crim. P. 5(A).....	4
Pa. R. Crim. P. 540.....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Gillespie, <i>Michigan Criminal Law and Procedure</i> (2007).....	8
LaFave et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1999) .....	3
